employers who provide work experience opportunities for TANF clients were recruited for 

participation in focus group sessions with assistance from DHS staff who coordinate training and 

work experience opportunities for these clients. 

Characteristics of Study Participants 

One hundred and sixteen (116) individuals were recruited through central administration, 

HS/EHS, TANF sites, other governmental agencies and CBOs serving families in both districts in 

the territory. The HS Administrator, EHS Director, HS middle managers, HS/EHS teachers, as